impairment using reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort in accordance
with the requirements of IFRS 9 to determine the credit risk of the respective items at the date they were initially
recognised and compared that to the credit risk as at 1 January 2018. The result of the assessment is as follows:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

34    ADSB  |  Annual Report 2018

2	 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (continued)

2.1	 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the consolidated financial statements
(continued)

Impact of initial application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS
39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss
model at 1 January 2018:

Impairment allowance
under IAS 39

AED’000

Remeasurements

AED’000

Impairment allowance
under IFRS 9

AED’000

Contract assets 23,107 16,158 39,265

Trade and other receivables 12,844 9,444 22,288

35,951 25,602 61,553

(c) Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

A significant change introduced by IFRS 9 in the classification and measurement of financial liabilities relates to the
accounting for changes in the fair value of a financial liability designated as at FVTPL attributable to changes in the
credit risk of the issuer.

Specifically, IFRS 9 requires that the changes in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes
in the credit risk of that liability be presented in other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effects of
changes in the liability’s credit risk in other comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch

[…]

The following table summarises the impact, of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings and NCI at  1 January 2018.

At 1 January

2018

AED’000

Retained earnings

Naval Ship Building (30,330)

Services (2,906)

(33,236)

Non-controlling interests

Naval Ship Building -

Services (7)

(7)

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI for the year then ended for
each of the line items affected. There was no material impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

ADSB  |  Annual Report 2018  |  37

2	 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (continued)

2.1	 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the consolidated financial statements
(continued)

Impact of application of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15

AED ’000 AED ’000 AED ’000

ASSETS

Total non-current assets 240,325 - 240,325

Current assets

Inventories 15,743 21,278 37,021

Contract assets 316,991 68,689 385,680

Trade and other receivables 360,317 (3,265) 357,052

Cash and bank balances 4,909 - 4,909

Total current assets 697,960 86,702 784,662

Total assets 938,285 86,702 1,024,987

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves 300,710 - 300,710

(Accumulated losses)/retained earnings (77,122) 29,972 (47,150)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Non-controlling interests (138) 4 (134)

Total equity 223,450 29,976 253,426

Total non-current liabilities 50,065 - 50,065

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 220,608 56,726 277,334

Advances from customers 105,666 - 105,666

Bank borrowings 338,496 - 338,496

Total current liabilities 664,770 56,726 721,496

Total liabilities 714,835 56,726 771,561

Total equity and liabilities 938,285 86,702 1,024,987

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

38    ADSB  |  Annual Report 2018

2	 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (continued)

2.1	 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the consolidated financial statements
(continued)

Impact of application of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

As reported Adjustments

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15

AED ’000 AED ’000 AED ’000

Contract revenue 453,507 (13,599) 439,908

Contract costs (292,006) 10,332 (281,674)

Gross profit 161,501 (3,267) 158,234

General and administrative expenses (208,659) - (208,659)

Depreciation and amortization (31,505) - (31,505)

Impairment of property, plant and
equipment

(55,806) - (55,806)

Finance costs, net (7,272) - (7,272)

Other income 11,903 - 11,903

Loss before gain on exchange (129,838) (3,267) (133,105)

Gain on exchange 4,690 - 4,690

Loss for the year (125,148) (3,267) (128,415)

Total other comprehensive loss (125,148) (3,267) (128,415)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

ADSB  |  Annual Report 2018  |  39

2	 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (continued)

2.1	 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the consolidated financial statements
(continued)

In the current period, the Group has also applied the following amendments to IFRSs issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) that are mandatorily effective for an accounting period that begins on or after
1 January 2018. The application of these amendments to IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts